

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

No. 13-0319

OLIVER ALAN HUNT and JOHN WILLIAM DEAVER,
Petitioners,

v.

ELIZABETH HELBING,
Respondent.

Petition from Case No. 01-11-00590-CV in the First District
Court of Appeals at Houston and Cause No. 2009-31060-A
in the 281st Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

Tex. Bar No. 24085837

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. ADULTS OWE NO GENERAL LEGAL DUTY TO PROTECT OTHER ADULTS	5
A. Adult College Students Have the Same Rights and Responsibilities as All Other Legal Adults	5
B. Lacking a Legally Recognized “Special Relationship,” Caselaw Rejects Young Adults’ Duty To Protect Their Friends and Classmates	10
II. A NEWLY CREATED DUTY TO PROTECT YOUNG ADULTS OPENS THE DOOR TO TORT LIABILITY IN MANY OTHER CONTEXTS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Downs ex rel. Downs v. Bush</i> , 263 S.W.3d 812 (Tenn. 2008)	10
<i>Dyer v. Wall</i> , 645 S.W.2d 317 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 1982)	15
<i>Eldridge v. Downtowner Hotel</i> , 492 So. 2d 64 (La. Ct. App. 1986)	7
<i>Ex parte Barran</i> , 730 So. 2d 203 (Ala. 1998)	13-14
<i>Ford v. Seabold</i> , 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 928 (1988)	9
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Parham</i> , 693 So. 2d 409 (Ala. 1997)	19
<i>Fox v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College</i> , 576 So. 2d 978 (La. 1991)	7
<i>Fuller v. Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. App. - Waco 1992, no writ)	6
<i>Graff v. Beard</i> , 858 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1993)	17-18
<i>Grenier v. Comm’r of Transportation</i> , 306 Conn. 523 (2012)	12-13

	Page
<i>Hartman v. Bethany College</i> , 778 F. Supp. 286 (N.D.W.V. 1991)	11
<i>Helbing v. Hunt</i> , 402 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. App. - Houston 2012)	3-4
<i>In re Doe</i> , 19 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. 2000)	11
<i>Kargar v. Sorrentino</i> , 788 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, no writ)	5-6
<i>Lather v. Berg</i> , 519 N.E.2d 755 (Ind. App. 1988)	8
<i>Lenoci v. Leonard</i> , 189 Vt. 641 (2011)	11
<i>Mazart v. State</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 600 (Ct. Cl. N.Y. 1981)	6
<i>Nabors Drilling, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Escoto</i> , 288 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. 2009)	2
<i>Neill v. Pure Oil Co.</i> , 101 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. Civ. App. - Dallas 1937, writ ref'd)	6
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Services, L.P. v.</i> <i>Gomez De Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)	2
<i>Roberts v. Williamson</i> , 111 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2003)	18
<i>Rocha v. Faltys</i> , 69 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. Ct. App. - Austin 2002)	11
<i>Ryan v. Friesenhahn</i> , 911 S.W.2d 113 (Tex. App. - San Antonio 1995)	7

	Page
<i>Shea v. State</i> , 167 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. App. - Waco 2005)	15
<i>Smith v. Day</i> , 148 Vt. 595 (1987)	6
<i>Smith v. Merritt</i> , 940 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1997)	5, 7-8
<i>State v. Nadeau</i> , 1 A.3d 445 (Me. 2010)	8
<i>Stephens v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 525 So. 2d 288 (La. App. 1988)	16
<i>Stinson v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , 37 Ohio App. 3d 146 (1987)	16
<i>Strickland v. Medlen</i> , 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013)	14, 16, 19
<i>Sw. Key Program, Inc. v. Gil-Perez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. 2002)	8
<i>Thoreson v. Thompson</i> , 431 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. 1968)	18
<i>University of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1987)	7
<i>Van Horn v. Chambers</i> , 970 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. 1998)	18
<i>Western Invs., Inc. v. Urena</i> , 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)	2

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI 5

State Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129.001 5
§ 129.002 5
§ 129.003 6
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(1) 5
Tex. Family Code § 154.001 6
§ 2.101. 6
§ 31.006 6
§ 33.003(i) 11
§ 41.001(2) 6
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 281.022 5
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 3(p) 15
Tex. Water Code § 53.063 5
V.T.C.A. Human Res. Code § 102.003 16
§ 48.002, et seq. 16

Rule

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11. 1

Miscellaneous

Frolik, Lawrence A. & Barnes, Alison P.,
*An Aging Population: A Challenge to the
Law*, 42 *Hastings L. J.* 683 (1991) 17

<http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0286.pdf> (last visited Apr. 1, 2014) 11

La Fetra, Deborah J., *A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on The Premises*, 28 *Whittier L. Rev.* 409 (2006) 2

La Fetra, Deborah J., *Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform*, 36 *Ind. L. Rev.* 645 (2003) 2
